Annual report for Hempnall Parish Council

Chairman’s report

As ever, the Chairman’s report is much akin to the “curate’s egg”, some good,
some bad!

In my report last year | explained the financial impact that Enertrag’s wind farm
application and the ensuing public inquiry would have on each household with in
the village of Hempnall.

The good news was that that Enertag’s appeal was turned down at the public
inquiry in September, but the bad news was that in the final paragraph of his
summing up, Mr David Lavender, the inquiry inspector, included a caveat which
in effect invited Enertrag, or for that matter any other onshore wind farm
developer to come back with a revised application.

It was therefore no surprise to any of us to recently learn that Enertrag is to
submit another application for four turbines in the same area as last time.

Like Tesco, Enertrag and the other windfarm developers like them, just do not
seem to understand the word “no”! When the public, the parish councils, the
district councils and public inquiries all say no, they still have the arrogance to
come back with more applications.

To sum up their cynicism in the planning process, it was reported in last week’s
EDP that Enertrag recently invited members of the public to a consultation event
at Tivetshall, so far so good! The sting in the tale was, admission to the event
was by invitation only, and those who were opposed to the concept of windpower
in their back yard were barred. Such is the integrity of their interpretation of the
term “public consultation”.

On the face of it the next application we face will be for a reduced number of
turbines, four instead of seven, and this might sit more conveniently with SNC’s
Wind Turbine Sensitivity policy. However, there have been numerous examples
in the UK where similar smaller re-applications have been made, and permission
granted, only for further applications for additional turbines made and receive a
green light.

Once we have just one turbine in our landscape, it would be hard to assert that
further turbines would ruin our landscape as one would have already ruined it.

Mr David Linley from Enertrag UK Ltd, at an early consultation evening at
Hempnall, clearly indicated that the Bussey’s Loke site was large enough for up
to 17 turbibes................. you have been warned!!!

In the run up to the last planning consideration, this parish council received a
strong mandate from the people of Hempnall to oppose this application and | am
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proud to have been a member of this parish council who has robustly opposed it
all the way through to the planning inquiry.

| am enormously grateful to members of this council, including our parish clerk,
who regularly burned the midnight oil to ensure that documentation relating to the
initial planning application, and the subsequent public inquiry was submitted in a
complete and professional manner

Being mindful of the enormous cost of opposing the last application, when the
next application comes before us, as a community, we will have a very simple
choice. Firstly, we could roll over and concede to the greed and arrogance of
both developers and two local landowners, or to stand shoulder to shoulder and
oppose then to the end.

As an individual who lived in Hempnall for 59 years, | really hope that the
strength of the community will once again emerge and send out a really powerful
message to all concerned that Hempnall is not the place, for a variety of reasons,
for an on-shore windfarm.

Now, off my soap-box, and on to more pleasant topics. | would like to place on
record my sincere thanks to our parish council clerk, lan Nelson. In addition to
the most professional services received from lan, for which it is easy to expect as
the norm, | would like to express my gratitude for the time and effort he has taken
to develop our new Hempnall Parish Council website. As an individual who is one
of life’s acknowledged “non technocrats”, even | can find my way round this
wonderful new source of Hempnall information. lan, thank you!!

My annual report would not be complete if | failed to recognise, with sincere
thanks, the weekly contribution that Derek Cracknell makes to the quality of our
fine village with his weekly sorties in collecting the litter from our streets and
keeping our bus shelter in “fine nick”, Derek, thank you!!

In summing up, | would like to say another enormous “thank you” to everyone
who has, in the last year, made Hempnall a village to be proud to be part of.

Councillor Telephone No.
Geoffrey Moulton — Chairman 01508 482467
David Hook — Vice Chairman 01508 498187
iz Allen 01508 499357
Debbie Ashford 01508 498242
Kevin Cunningham 01508 499502
Richard Delf 01508 499788
David Pointer 01508 498430
Hamish Rose 01508 498486
Peter Workman 01508 499729
lan Nelson - Clerk | 01508 498467 | theclerk@hempnallpc.org
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HEMPNALL PARISH COUNCIL

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2010

31st March
2009
£

10,230.00
585.77
400.00
100.00

1,290.04

12,605.81

1,431.93
3,003.56
2,351.94
823.50
472.63
244.27
311.97
500.00
1,313.84
125.00
124.66
125.00

1,435.96
1,549.80

13,814.06

14,542.94
12,605.81
(13,814.06)

(1,208.25)

13,334.69
472.63
259.76

14,067.08

INCOME

Precept

Interest on investments
Recycling receipts

Donation

Land rent

Agency Services Reimbursed
Loans taken out

Capital receipts

Playingfield Users Assn. Income
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURE

General administration

Wages

Grass Cutting

Village improvements

Capital spending

Street lighting

Annual subscriptions & donations
Litter Clearance

Playground Maintenance
Churchyard Maintenance

Dog Bins

Agency services

S137 payments

Provision for bad & doubtful debts
Interest on long term debts

Wind Turbine Public Inquiry Costs
Playingfield Users Assn. Expenditure
TOTAL EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND

General fund at beginning of year
Add total income

less total expenditure
Surplus/(Deficit)

General fund at end of year
Transfers from Capital Fund
Transfers from Earmarked Funds
Transfers to Earmarked Funds
Balance at 31st March 2010

30f4

31st March
Notes 2010
£ £

17,900.00

165.44

400.00

7 100.00

1b -

6 131902
19,884.56

1,287.34

3,095.30

2,436.79

720.00

1a 268.00
253.32

352.39

525.00

479.30

125.00

299.96

8 -

14,296.80
6 1,578.42

25,717.62

14,067.08
19,884.56
(25,717.62)
(5,833.06)
8,234.02
268.00
259.30
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HEMPNALL PARISH COUNCIL

BALANCE
SHEET
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2010
31st March
2009
£
LONG TERM ASSETS
13,000.00 Investments - National Savings Bonds
- Long term debtors
13,000.00
CURRENT ASSETS
- Stocks and stores
- Work in progress
226.00 Debtors (Net of provisions)
- Payments in advance
901.27 V.A.T. recoverable
- Temporary lending
7,129.87 Cash at bank and in hand
8,257.14
21,257.14 TOTAL ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES
622.81 Creditors
- Receipts in Advance
- Temporary borrowing
- Bank overdrawn
622.81
20,634.33 NET ASSETS
REPRESENTED BY:
2,415.83 General Fund - Earmarked
14,074.79 General Fund - Not Earmarked
16,490.62
4,143.71 Capital Reserve
20,634.33
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Notes

31st March
2010
£ £
5,000.00
5,000.00
3.25
17.08
10,487.23
10,507.56
15,507.56
714.00
714.00
14,793.56
2,156.53
_ 876132
10,917.85
_ 387571
14,793.56





