Chairman's report

As ever, the Chairman's report is much akin to the "curate's egg", some good, some bad!

In my report last year I explained the financial impact that Enertrag's wind farm application and the ensuing public inquiry would have on each household with in the village of Hempnall.

The good news was that that Enertag's appeal was turned down at the public inquiry in September, but the bad news was that in the final paragraph of his summing up, Mr David Lavender, the inquiry inspector, included a caveat which in effect invited Enertrag, or for that matter any other onshore wind farm developer to come back with a revised application.

It was therefore no surprise to any of us to recently learn that Enertrag is to submit another application for four turbines in the same area as last time.

Like Tesco, Enertrag and the other windfarm developers like them, just do not seem to understand the word "no"! When the public, the parish councils, the district councils and public inquiries all say no, they still have the arrogance to come back with more applications.

To sum up their cynicism in the planning process, it was reported in last week's EDP that Enertrag recently invited members of the public to a consultation event at Tivetshall, so far so good! The sting in the tale was, admission to the event was by invitation only, and those who were opposed to the concept of windpower in their back yard were barred. Such is the integrity of their interpretation of the term "public consultation".

On the face of it the next application we face will be for a reduced number of turbines, four instead of seven, and this might sit more conveniently with SNC's Wind Turbine Sensitivity policy. However, there have been numerous examples in the UK where similar smaller re-applications have been made, and permission granted, only for further applications for additional turbines made and receive a green light.

Once we have just one turbine in our landscape, it would be hard to assert that further turbines would ruin our landscape as one would have already ruined it.

Mr David Linley from Enertrag UK Ltd, at an early consultation evening at Hempnall, clearly indicated that the Bussey's Loke site was large enough for up to 17 turbibes......you have been warned!!!

In the run up to the last planning consideration, this parish council received a strong mandate from the people of Hempnall to oppose this application and I am

proud to have been a member of this parish council who has robustly opposed it all the way through to the planning inquiry.

I am enormously grateful to members of this council, including our parish clerk, who regularly burned the midnight oil to ensure that documentation relating to the initial planning application, and the subsequent public inquiry was submitted in a complete and professional manner

Being mindful of the enormous cost of opposing the last application, when the next application comes before us, as a community, we will have a very simple choice. Firstly, we could roll over and concede to the greed and arrogance of both developers and two local landowners, or to stand shoulder to shoulder and oppose then to the end.

As an individual who lived in Hemphall for 59 years, I really hope that the strength of the community will once again emerge and send out a really powerful message to all concerned that Hemphall is not the place, for a variety of reasons, for an on-shore windfarm.

Now, off my soap-box, and on to more pleasant topics. I would like to place on record my sincere thanks to our parish council clerk, Ian Nelson. In addition to the most professional services received from Ian, for which it is easy to expect as the norm, I would like to express my gratitude for the time and effort he has taken to develop our new Hempnall Parish Council website. As an individual who is one of life's acknowledged "non technocrats", even I can find my way round this wonderful new source of Hempnall information. Ian, thank you!!

My annual report would not be complete if I failed to recognise, with sincere thanks, the weekly contribution that Derek Cracknell makes to the quality of our fine village with his weekly sorties in collecting the litter from our streets and keeping our bus shelter in "fine nick", Derek, thank you!!

In summing up, I would like to say another enormous "thank you" to everyone who has, in the last year, made Hempnall a village to be proud to be part of.

Councillor		Telephone No.		
Geoffrey Moulton – Chairman		01508 482467		
David Hook – Vice Cha	airman	01508 498187		
Liz Allen		01508 499357		
Debbie Ashford		01508 498242		
Kevin Cunningham		01508 499502		
Richard Delf		01508 499788		
David Pointer		01508 498430		
Hamish Rose		01508 498486		
Peter Workman		01508 499729		
lan Nelson - Clerk	01508 498467	theclerk@hempnallpc.org		

HEMPNALL PARISH COUNCIL INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2010

<u>31st March</u> <u>2009</u>		Notes	<u>31st March</u> <u>2010</u>	
<u>£</u>		itotes	<u>£</u>	£
~	INCOME		<u>a</u>	2
10,230.00	Precept			17,900.00
585.77	Interest on investments			165.44
400.00	Recycling receipts			400.00
-	Donation			-
100.00	Land rent	7		100.00
-	Agency Services Reimbursed	,		-
-	Loans taken out			-
-	Capital receipts	1b		-
1,290.04	Playingfield Users Assn. Income	6		1,319.12
12,605.81	TOTAL INCOME			19,884.56
12,000.01				17,00 1100
	EXPENDITURE			
1,431.93	General administration			1,287.34
3,003.56	Wages			3,095.30
2,351.94	Grass Cutting			2,436.79
823.50	Village improvements			720.00
472.63	Capital spending	1a		268.00
244.27	Street lighting	14		253.32
311.97	Annual subscriptions & donations			352.39
500.00	Litter Clearance			525.00
1,313.84	Playground Maintenance			479.30
125.00	Churchyard Maintenance			125.00
124.66	Dog Bins			299.96
-	Agency services			-
125.00	S137 payments	8		-
-	Provision for bad & doubtful debts			-
-	Interest on long term debts			-
1,435.96	Wind Turbine Public Inquiry Costs			14,296.80
1,549.80	Playingfield Users Assn. Expenditure	6		1,578.42
13,814.06	TOTAL EXPENDITURE			25,717.62
	GENERAL FUND			
14,542.94	General fund at beginning of year			14,067.08
12,605.81	Add total income		19,884.56	
(13,814.06)	less total expenditure		(25,717.62)	
(1,208.25)	Surplus/(Deficit)			(5,833.06)
13,334.69	General fund at end of year			8,234.02
472.63	Transfers from Capital Fund			268.00
259.76	Transfers from Earmarked Funds			259.30
	Transfers to Earmarked Funds			-
14,067.08	Balance at 31st March 2010			8,761.32

HEMPNALL PARISH COUNCIL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2010

<u>31st March</u> <u>2009</u> <u>£</u>		<u>Notes</u>	<u>31st March</u> 2010	
<u>r</u>			£	<u>£</u>
	LONG TERM ASSETS			
13,000.00	Investments - National Savings Bonds			5,000.00
	Long term debtors			-
13,000.00				5,000.00
	CURRENT ASSETS			
-	Stocks and stores		-	
-	Work in progress		-	
226.00	Debtors (Net of provisions)	4	3.25	
-	Payments in advance		-	
901.27	V.A.T. recoverable	4	17.08	
-	Temporary lending		-	
7,129.87	Cash at bank and in hand		10,487.23	
8,257.14				10,507.56
21 257 14				15 507 50
21,257.14	TOTAL ASSETS			15,507.56
	CURRENT LIABILITIES			
622.81	Creditors		714.00	
-	Receipts in Advance		-	
-	Temporary borrowing		-	
-	Bank overdrawn		-	
622.81				714.00
20,634.33	NET ASSETS			14,793.56
	REPRESENTED BY:			
2,415.83	General Fund - Earmarked	6		2,156.53
14,074.79	General Fund - Not Earmarked	v		8,761.32
16,490.62				10,917.85
4,143.71	Capital Reserve	5		3,875.71
20,634.33	•			14,793.56
- 7			•	,